

<p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Ave. Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: May 9, 2024 4:30 PM</p>
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2023-2024 #283 (“Government Fees”)</p> <p>Petitioner: Norma B. Akright,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: Michele Haedrich and Steven Ward,</p> <p>and</p> <p>Title Board: Theresa Conley, Jason Gelender, and Kurt Morrison</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorneys for Petitioner:</p> <p>Mark G. Grueskin, #14621 Nathan Bruggeman, #39621 Recht Kornfeld, P.C. 1600 Stout Street, Suite 1400 Denver, Colorado 80202 303-573-1900 (telephone) 303-446-9400 (facsimile) mark@rklawpc.com; nate@rklawpc.com;</p>	<p>Case Number: 24SA137</p>
<p>PETITIONER’S OPENING BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Issues Presented	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
A. Statement of Facts.....	2
1. The Initiative.....	2
B. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below.	5
2. Jurisdiction.....	7
Summary of Argument	8
Legal Argument	9
I. Initiative #283 violates the constitutional single subject limitation.	9
A. Standard of Review.....	9
B. Preservation of Issue Below.	11
C. A second subject is the conversion of “fee” from a payment for an identified government program to the payment for a “specific benefit” that runs only to the fee payer.....	11
D. A third subject is the elimination of regulatory charges that benefit third parties and other persons who do not pay the fee.....	14
E. This matter is distinguishable from this Court’s precedent that deemed a definition of “fee” to be a single subject.....	16
II. The titles set by the Board are incomplete and misleading.	18
A. Standard of Review.....	18

B. Preservation of Issue Below.....19

C. The Board’s title will mislead voters into believing the measure
“limit[s]” new or increased fees.....19

D. The Board’s description of TABOR’s potential application to “fees” is
confusing and misleading.24

Conclusion27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barber v. Ritter</i> , 196 P.3d 238 (Colo. 2008).....	2, 3, 13, 15
<i>Bloom v. City of Ft. Collins</i> , 784 P.2d 304 (Colo. 1988).....	12
<i>Colo. Union of Taxpayers Found. v. City of Aspen</i> , 2018 CO 36	2, 14, 15, 17
<i>In re Proposed Ballot Initiative on Parental Rights</i> , 913 P.2d 1127 (Colo. 1996).	24
<i>In re Proposed Constitutional Amendment under Designation “Pregnancy”</i> , 757 P.2d 132 (Colo. 1988).....	23
<i>In re Title and Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2005-2006 #55</i> , 138 P.3d 273 (Colo. 2006)	10, 11
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2017-2018 #4</i> , 2017 CO 57, ¶ 13, 395 P.3d 318	9
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #315</i> , 2020 CO 61, ¶ 13, 500 P.3d 363	9, 10
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for 2005-2006 # 73</i> , 135 P.3d 736 (Colo. 2006).....	18
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for Petition on Campaign & Political Fin.</i> , 877 P.2d 311 (Colo. 1994).....	18
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2021-2022 #16</i> , 2021 CO 55, ¶ 16.....	10
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 1999-2000 # 29</i> , 972 P.2d 257 (Colo. 1999).....	17, 18

<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2001-02 #43, 46 P.3d 438 (Colo. 2002)</i>	13, 14, 15, 17, 22
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2013-2014 #129, 2014 CO 53, 333 P.3d 101 (Colo. 2014)</i>	16, 17, 19, 22
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1997-1998 #62, 961 P.2d 1077 (Colo. 1998)</i>	18
<i>In re Titles, Ballot Titles, & Submission Clauses for Proposed Initiatives 2021-2022 #67, #115, & #128, 2022 CO 37 ¶ 19; 526 P.3d 927</i>	10
<i>Say v. Baker, 322 P.2d 317 (Colo. 1958)</i>	23

Statutes

C.R.S. § 1-40-106(3)(b)	25, 27
C.R.S. § 1-40-106.5(1)(e)(II).....	10, 15
C.R.S. § 1-40-107 (1).....	7
C.R.S. § 1-40-107 (2).....	7

Other Authorities

Apr. 25, 2024, Title Bd. Hr’g, <i>available at</i> https://tinyurl.com/5443dwxa	passim
--	--------

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const. art. X, sec. 4(a).....	2
Colo. Const. art X, sec. 20(1).....	4
Colo. Const. art X, sec. 20(2).....	4

Colo. Const. art. V, § 1(5.5).....	9
Colo. Const. art. X, sec. 2	2
